'Deéision No. L0856

‘BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN:Af“

In the Matter of the Application of

CALIFORNIA WATZR & TELEPHAONE COMPANY )

to increase rates for public water Application No. 30025
service in its Monterey Peninsula -

Division. -

Claude N. Rosenberg and William Hudson for applicant;

A. B. Jacobsen for the County oi Monterey; John Redhead

for the City of Pacific Crove; Russell Zaches for the

City of Monterey; Roy A. Wehe for the cities of Monterey,
Carmel and Pacific Crove and the County of Monterey;
Charles Uhl for New Monterey Property Owners' Association;
B. Miller for Neighbors Club of Pacific Grove; Allen Knicht
Ior the City of Carmel and the Carmel Business ASsocilation;
Wesley Kergan for Monterey Pacific¢ Chamber of Commerce;
W. runke for Carmel Valley Property Owners; Homer J. Hoyt
Tor Monterey Peninsula Garden Club; Alfred S. Balsam for
Carmel Eighlands Association; George Clemens for Monterey
Fish Processors Association.

OPINION

' Cn February 1, 1949, California Water & Telephoﬁe Cohbanyy
£iled its Application for authority to increase rates ¢charged for water
service in its Monterey Peninsula Division. The Mbnterey‘Peninsulaa“
Divi§;pn embraces customers in the cities of Monterey, Carmel_énd ;
Pacifgé“Grove'and adjoining unincorporated territory in the Obuﬁty-of
Monterey. Besides the Monterey water'operations, applicant likewise
SeTVes WAter customers in communities in San Diego and LdslAngéles
counties and supplie3~public‘uxility telephone and\télégrapﬁ‘service
to péftions of Riverside, San Bernardino and Los Angeles counties.

o Public hearings were held in Mbn:erey 6n.0ctober 3 and 4 and -
December 1L and 15, 1949, and the mattor was taken under submission as

the conclusion of the oral presentation.




A=30025 EL.

Water service on the Montercy Peninsula S#ems from the,estdb-
lishment in 1879 of a source of water supply from wells’by’?acifﬁq
Improvement Company to provide the nceds of that company's Hotvel
Del Monte. In 1884, diversion works on the Carmel River and a trans~
mission line were added to the water subply facilities. In 1907,
Monterey County Watér Works took over ser&ice To custohers oth?: tpan
the hotel properties, operations having expanded into Monterey_and'
Pacific Grove. Since 1913, when Monterey County whter'Wbrké acquired
the distribution system in’Carmel pursuant to a decision of this -
Commission (2 CRC 953), development of service in the area has been
under consideration by the Comm;ssion in several formal proceedingé.

Facilities.used to sﬁpply the hotel prOpercies’were tecon—
veyed to Pacific Inprovement Compaﬁy in 1916, were.acqqired”in tufn by
Dél Monte Prpperties.Company in 2919; by Chester H. Lovciaﬁd and
Central Californig Water Supply Company in 1930, and Califofﬁia Water &
Telephone Company .in 1935, at whiéh time the latter company 2lso
acquired the public utility propertics from the Monterey‘cbunty_wéter
Works. In disposiﬁg of its water faciiicies; Del Monte-Ppreftiés
Company retained, by contract,'the:right'to 35% of‘the to£al'supply
developed on the Carmel River at a fixed rate for a périod,of SOfyéars.

AT the end of 1948, applicant delivered water tq”lz,722
aetive serviée'connections. Water is diverted from the Carmel River at
Two storage projects; San Clemente Dam, qompicted in i921;1Which:has‘a
capacity of 1,700 acre feet, and Los'Padfeé Dam, wit; a cépaéity‘of‘
3,200 acre feet, which was completed in 194LE8.  Water is also‘ﬁfoduced‘
from underground supplies by pumping. In 1948, water,produced‘totaled
about 272 million cubic feet, 15% from wells and zhé“remaindei ffom\
étream diversions. Water from the Carmel River is tfansmittédb& pipe’

line about 20 miles to Forest Lake Reservoir,‘whiqh is the main balanc-

ing reservoir on the distribution system. The aggregate lemgth of .

e




4-30025 EL

transeission and distribution piping in the area exceeds 12 million

feet. More than 170 million gallons of distribution storagewreservoir

capacity is available, and differences in clevation necessitate a
number of pressure zones, resulting in a substantial amount of inter-
zone pumping.  Both filtration and chemical treatment are used inm
maintaining the guality of the water.

Applicant requests authority to establish rates which iv
alleges would increase annual revenues about %65,000. The record
shows thatvMonterey County'whter Works«was authorized to makeia
general increase in rates in 1918, which established a'rate level
that rémained in effect until 1937. In that-yeér; as a result.of a
formal complaint by éqnsumers, the Commiséion ordered a reduction in
_quantity raves but authorized: increases in minimum charges for larger
size meters. The raves established in 1937 are those which applicéntu
nowW proposes te inérease. ,Applicantvdirects attention to the general
inerease in the pricé level of practically all commodities‘and serv-
ices which applicant must use in thevopération of its system. The
record shows that the various sizes and kinds of pipe and fittings in
19LS cost from 50% td 250% more than the same item cost in 19L0..

Wage rates paid several differcnt ciasses of employces show increases |
during the same period of from 70% to 140%.

Applicant reports the revenues received under ﬁhe contract
with Del Monte Propertics Company for the nonutility service separately
from its other revenues. For the past several years, the utilivy opera~
tions have showa substantial growth, while the nonutilitvy sales ha#é
remained relatively static. Average number of active?uzility servigé
connections has increased from 9,240 in 1943 to 12,221 in 19L8, while.
the corresponding revenue reccived from sales to zhosé'customersvroéé
from $380,000 to £532,000. The average réevenue received from residen-
tial and commercial customers, however, has shown only a slight“

-




4-30025 EL

increase, from $36.05‘to $37.93. During the same period, the recorded
expenses charged to maintenance and §perationsfor source of water
supply, punping, purification, transmission and discribution and com-
mercial expense almost doubled, increasing from $68,000 to $130,000.
The increases in other expenses, such as administrativé;'taxes-and"
depreciation; were not as great either in amount or per cent, totaling
about $216,000 in 1948 as against $l79v000'in 1943.

In the 1937 proceeding, the Commlssmon adopted 2 suggestion
made by its staff that utility and. nonutzllty operations be considered
together and that utzlzty rates be established at such a level as to
return to applicant a'pfoper’estimated net inéome a§suﬁing‘utility-
rates applicable‘po nonﬁtility servicc. .Utility customers would
.thefeby pay that rate which would be justified if no nonutility con=

wract rates existed.

In the presént proceeding, both applicant and the Commission

staff presented estimates of applicant's carning position on severzal
bases, including the application of utility rates to the Del Monte
contract. The results for 1949 and 1950 under the latter basis, with

proposed rates in effect for the full year, are sunmarized as follows:
Results of Operations
Proposed Rates ‘

19LS 1920

‘ Applicant CPUC Staft’ Licant CPUC Stati
Operating Revenues § 087,475 $ g 1,540 § 763,300

Operating Expenscs 193,200 202 963 197, 1600. 202,000
Taxes 154,500 173 000 170,80C. 180,100{
Depreciation 32,400 32,929 32,800 26,700
Total Expensec. 380,100 413,892 102,200 418 800 -

Net Revenue 307,375 337,308 339,340 3LL,500
Rate Base 6,635,000 5 »961,800 6,829, 000 6 b58,000‘

Rate of Return L.63% 5.66% L9 5.33%

In the respective 1950 estimates under present rates, appll-l,
cant computed a return of 4.28% and the staff L.49%, witp filed tarsz

rates applicable to the Del lonte contract service. Using the rates

wlym




A-30025 EL

specified in the contract, applicant estimated its 1950 return under
present rates at 4.10%, and under the proposed rates at Les75%.

From the tabulation, it 1z apparent that net.eérnings~as
estimated by applicant and the staff do not differ greatly. While
the staff estimated that revenues would be about $22,000 more thén
estiﬁated‘by applicant, the incercased revenues weré largély offset by
greater cstimated expenses. Differences in the révenue_estimateé'wkre
primarily due to the method of applying the filed taiiff schedules to
the nonutility contraét service. The staff applicd the rate as though
gach presehﬁ point of service'Was a. separaté customer. \Applican*, oﬁ
the other hand, assumed that certain delmverzcs would bc consolldated

if Ltlllty rates were applzcuble and made 1ts estlmate on the combmncd

deliveries.

The staff rate bvase is 3371,000 less than that claimed by

appiicant. The evidence shows that the staff estimate of a#eragef
fixed capital was §9,000 greater and its estimate of materials and
supplics.$2,000‘more than applicantfs ¢laim. The staff workihg cash .
estimaté was le,OOO less than applicant's and the staff alsorincluded‘
an adjustment to remove from rate base Advances and. Donaxxons in Aid
of Construction and certain propcrty and equzpmcqt wh;ch the~staff

considered to be nonoperative. | )

The working cash cstimate claimed by applicant‘is & judgment
" figure based upon its witness' knowledge of its needé.and'woﬁld
approximate about 14 months' average expense. The staff estimate is
based upon 2 formula which reflects average operat_ng cxpenses but
includes also a credlt for taxes acerued in advance of the payment
thereof. We believe the staff estimate is an adequate allowancc. The
fixed capital adjustments which the staff made by deducting hdvances
for Construction, Donations in Aid of Construction, and thé‘déprécia-

tion reserve on motor vehicles are customary adjustmentsvwhich are

~5e




A=30025 EL .

considered proper. The staff deductions of nonoperative items.résulted
from examination of the property in the field and of applicant's books
and records. The amount of the deduction is a étaff estimate of thef
plant costs allocable to the specific items. Wé see no reason for
disagreeing with the staff adjustments.

Based upon the rates proposed by applicant, it appears that
1950 earnings would be about 5.3% om & rate base reflecting the cost

of the properties used and useful in rendering service in the district

1if the proposed ratés.were-applicable'to both utility and honumiliﬁy

operations.

Appllcant's witness estlmated that for the year 1950, uder
present rates, it would earn a return of 4.28% on an, undepreciated
rate base of $6,829,000, based on a year of normal precipitation and
adjusting its Del'MBnﬁe revenues to reflect utility rates instead of
contract rates, and a return of‘b.97%'under the fropoéed rateS.
Similérly, the staff of the Commission dstimated a return for 1950
under present rates of 4.49%, on an undepreciated rate base of
$6,458,000, and of 5.33% under the proposed rates.

The cities and other partzcs introduced no evidence concern-
ing financial results of operation or of rate of return. It appears
10 be their position that rates should be kept atvthe'lowesc‘possible'
level but that applicant is entitled to receive in revenue the cost of
rendering service plus a reasonable return.

Applicant operates in several places in the state. In
~ issuing securities, the utility makes provision for- its capival  re-
guirements in all its districts, and not - in one particular dlsprict,
and it therefore is necessary to refer to its total capitai structure.
*ts outstanding sccurztzcs and ccuity capital as of Septcmb@r 30, 1949,
(giving effect to an- issue of bonds in Octobcr) are shown in the |

following tabulation..




A-30025 EL %

Long-term debt: :
First mortgage bonds $12,250,000 -
Debentures 1 OOO 2000
: Total Jong-term debt , E
Preferred stock | L,QL7,L25
Equity capital:
Common stock $3,689,250
Net premium 193,350

Surplus 652,21'
Total equity L,535,812 21.

Total 21,833,237 100
The depreciation reserve was reported at $2;925,086-bn"
September 30, 1949.

The common stock consists of 147, 570 shares of the par value
of $25 each. The record contains testlmony of the terms under which
it'was\issued, the earmings and the dividends paid. It appears.that
przor to 1943, dividends were pamd at varying rates but that for the
years 1943 to 1949, dividends were paid in the amount of $2'annually,
being at the rate of 8% of the par value.

In Exhibit 37, the staff oé the Commission reported the

average effective interest rate applicable to the long-term debt at

V//B.B%'and to the preferred stock at L.7%. - The wéighted‘averagexratc

for the long-term debt, preferred stock and reserves is 3.3%.f v
A witness called on behalf-ofwépplicant testified that with reference
to capital raised by applicant betwcen December 31, 1940, and June 30,
1949, (a period of great growth when applicant's capitalization was _;'
doubled) the average cost 5fjbond money was 3.25%, of debenture mbney;‘
3.89% and of preférred stock money, 4.55%. This witﬁéss estimated the
over-all cost of money for this period at L. 378% ‘including‘in the
calculation an allowance for equity capztal of 9. 83% compumed by the
use of carnzngs-price ratzoo at the time of issue of shgres of common
stock. He urged the issue of additional shares of stock durlng 1950

in order to reduce the prOportzon of long-term debt in applicant's

capital structure and gave testimony showing the estimat¢dfco$t:of*

-7




.,...

A-30025 EL

capital under pro forma bases, giving effect to additional issues of
stocﬁ, to be in excess of 5%. A review of the record indicates that
applicant during 1950 is faced with construction expenditures esti-
mated:to cost in excess of $2,000,QOO,‘includiag $398,84L0 in the

Monterey Peninsula Division, and it is clear that it would be desir-

ablé for applicant to obtain additional funds through the issue of

stock rather than bonds. ,
Testimony 1ntroduced by interested parties dealt wzth two
genéral topics. A number of customers testified regardzng their
experiences with inadequate pressure and poor water quality. The
Chief of the Monterey Fife Departmépt‘likewise submitted the results
of a number of tests made by his men respecting the available-preésqre
at fire hydrants thréughout the City'of Monterey and enumerated certain
points in the system which were considered deficient from a fire pro-
tection standpoint. with respect to the individual customer éoh— |
plaints, the filter plant installed in 1947 ,hould eventually remove
all of the complaxnts regarding guality of‘water, and the pressure
deficiencies were the result of developing loads which had temporarily
exceedcd the installed capabi;ity of the distribution syétem,‘but=
which were susceptible oftimprovement-with new bohétructiod. Thé:same
is true of the deficient pressure in the fire protection system. The
testmmony indicates that applicant has cooperated with the Fire Depart-
zent in making certain improvements.. There is no quesczon respccting
appiicant's obligation to maintain adequate and sacisfactory service to
its customers, and a mutually satzsfactory solution to the cit ty's com-
plaints respecting deficient pressure in the several hydrants~vhould
be undertaken as a joint responsibility of applicant and the city 3”
authorities. It shouid be pointed out, however, that annuallexpensés

which result from such changes must either be borne by apblicant’s“




A=30025 EL

custoners or paid for by the city; and in developing the improvements
to the firc protection system,_both applicant and the city éhould bear
this féctor in mind. |

The official representatives of the cities of Monterey,-
Carmel and Pacific Grove introduced evidence intended to show that
both applicant and the Commission staff had taken a rather pessimistic
view of the future potential customer grbwth in the arca. 'Testimony
was offered that the military installation at the former Del Monte
Hotel properties was expected to expand from a present complcméntuof
about 1,600 people to approximately 4,500 people by 1954, a progrﬁm'
which would entail the investment of better th&n $30,000,000.in ShiId-
ings and equirment. Répresentacives of the fishing and éénning indﬁs--'
try likewise testified that the lull in processing operations whicﬁ
followed the disappearance'of sardines from their usual haunts fér'the
paét several vears was apparently concluded, since current takings |
approached the high level.of activity experienced duringzthe years
from 1935 o 19L5; inclusive. 4As an aid %o the Commission's judgment
from a statistlcal standpoint, the buzlding inspectors of the three
Cltleu introduced flgures shOW1ng the number of building permits and
the estimated cost of comstruction in the years 1946 to 19u8 angd for

the first 11 montha of 1949. Those statistics are: summ“rized as followr:

. - Montereay . raciliic Lrove : ‘ carmel -
:BUIlding#: EStimated: Bulldzng*- gstimated:Buildings: Tstimatecd:
Year : Permits - Cost : Permits ': Cost : Permits : Cost -

1946 218 $1,016,361 177 $ 829,294 129 $ 559,307
1947 275 1,330, ,682 168 l 174,474 193 929,272
1948 505 3 274,735 221 ,~h6 729 221 1,454,550
1949w 528 628 615 154 1,475, 756 158 635 130

% Building permits include new residential,
new business and alterations.

s 11 months of year 1949.




A-30025 EL

In view of the conclusion heretofore reached respecting the
net revenues and level of carnings to be anticipated by apﬁlicant in -
the area, it scems unnecessary tovadjust the estimates to reflect such
refinements as the foregoing statistics might indicate to be desirable.

It is.apporent that the rates proposed by applicant will not
vield a return at a level in oxcess of that to which applicant is en-
sitled in view of all of the factors in the record by which that return
may be tested. It appears, theréfore, reasonable that the rates pro-

posed by applicant should be authorized and be made effective in the

ared.

California Water & Telephone Company having applicd to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates in its Monterey
Peninsula Division, a public hearing having been held, and the matter

having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the incfeaseswin rates and

cherges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HZREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file in
guadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of this
order; in conformity with the Commission's General Opder No. 96, the

schedules of rates shown in Exhidit "A" attached hereto and on not less




A~30025 GEL

than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public to maké ,
said rates effective for service remdered on and after April 1, 1950.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

aft.er the date hereof..

Dated at San Francisco, California, this . day
E) ‘

of Mm&ﬁ; 1950.

& p) M
@M/
MM

//E,/, S Py L

/ Commss:x.oners.




A=20025 JA

Schedule No. 1
CENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic, commercial, and industrial consumers.

TERRITORY
Entire area served by Monterey Peninsula Division.

RATES

Quantity Charge:

First 300 cu. £t orless. ., ...
Next 700 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Noxt 29,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t.
Over 30,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.

Winimum Charge:

For 1/2-inch and 3/L={nch meters
Tor l~inch meter
For 1-1/2~inch metexr
For 2=inch meter
Por 3=-inch meter
For L=inch meter
For é=inch meter
For g~inch meter

- [ ] * L ] - L] L] L]
* B o 9 e o @ [
L I} *« & & @ .
[ ] L ] . L} L] .‘. [ ]
¢« & & 9 « 8 9 L]
T &2 » 5 & 8§ L]
* [ ] . | ] L] [ ] L] L[]
[ ] L] L] L ] L] L] [] L]
L ] [ ] I‘l . L] .“

The Minimum Charge will entitle the
consumer 0 tho quantity of water
which that monthly minimum charge
Will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

« & 8 o & & l [ ]

O S T T T R T

¢ ¢ s 8 4 @ s @

Per Meter

Per Yonth

$ 1.u0
30
.25
-2

1.0
2.00
4+00
6 .OO '

lo .Oo'
20.00
30.00
40.00




A=30025 JA

Schedule No, 2
MUNICIPAL SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to the cities of Montercy, Pacific Grove, and Carmel and to Carmol
Highlands and Seaside Fire Districts. \

TERRITCRY

Entire arca served by Moatercy Poninsula Division.

RATES

Quantity Charge:
For sprinkling streets and roads, por 100 cu. £t. . . . & .2

For water used at Pacific Grove Municipﬁl Golf Course. . 75% of General
, ' Metered Service
Quantity Charge

ALl other uses at General Metered Service Quantity Charge.
Fire Hydrants:

Lonterey, Pacific Grove, Carmel, Carmel Highlands, and
Seaside, per hydrant permonth . . « v & 4. ¢ v ¢ v o o« 3.00

EXHIBIT A
rage 2 0f 3




A~30025 JA

Schedule No. 3

PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

APPLICABTLYTY

Applicable to all domestic, commercial, and industrial consumors.

TERRITCRY

Entire area served by Monterey Poninsula Division.

RATES

Private Fire Service Connoctions: | Por Month

2~inch and smaller . . . . . . . e i e .. 52,50
o321 R 3.00
A-ind‘l--_--'-.-..... ‘ ‘ 1&--00

‘Pire Service for Sprimkler Systoms:

h-inCh CODneCtiO& - - & @ L I 1 - - - - - ,. - lo.oo
6-5.an. COnnection *® & & P ope s e e & % s @ 20 .Oo
E~inch connection . v v v 4 vt v v v e be o . . . 4000

AlL water used shall be paid for at General Moterod Service ratos.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Private fire service for sprinkler systems shall be equipped with standard

detector type meter or by-pass check valve with prossure alarm system approved by
the Board of Fire Underwriters. ‘

EXHIBIT 4
Pago 30f 3




